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DeKalb County DeKalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability
C > Hon. Michael Thurmond Andrew Baker, AICP,
Chief Executive Officer Director

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC HEARING
(VARIANCES, SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS, APPEALS OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS)

BOA No.

Applicant and/or ) ) )
Authorized Representative_Stein Investment Group c/o Dennis J. Webb, Jr, Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP

Mailing Address: 1105 W. Peachtree St., NE, # 1000

City/State/Zip Code: Atlanta, GA 30309

Email: diwebb@sgrlaw.com

Telephone Home: Business: 404-815-3500

OWNER OF RECORD OF SUBJECT PROPERTY
Owner: See attached owner's list

Address (Mailing):

Email:
Telephone Home: Business:
ADDRESS/LOCATION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY
Address: 3082, 3084, 3110 Briarcliff Road city:  Atlanta State: _ GA Zip: 30329
District(s): 18 Land Lot(s): 196 Block: _ 03 Parcel: 010; 006; 008
Zoning Classification: HR-3 Commission District & Super District: 2/6

CIRCLE TYPE OF HEARING REQUESTED:

@0 rom Development Standards causing undue hardship upon owners of property.)

* SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS)To reduce or waive off-street parking or loading space requirements.)

* OFFICIAL APPEAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS.

* PLEASE REVIEW THE FILING GUIDELINES ON PAGE 4. FAILURE TO FOLLOW GUIDELINES MAY RESULT
IN SCHEDULING DELAYS.

TO BE COMPLETED BY PLANNING AND SUSTAINABILITY DEPARTMENT:

Date Received: Fee Paid:
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DeKalb County

GEORGIA

Filing Guidelines for Applications to the DeKalb County, Ga. Board of
Appeals

. Order of Submitted Materials:

. Application Form

. Signatures and authorization (including permission to go on property)
Letter of Intent

. Surveys, site plans.

. Other relevant materials (e.g. photographs, letters of support, citation, etc.)
Filing Fee ($300 payable to "DeKalb County”)

hD OO0 T W

. Application Materials:

a. Submit one (1) digital copy of the completed application and materials to
plansustain@dekalbcountyga.gov and hljohnson@dekalbcountyga.gov. DO NOT USE E-
permitting services (Project Dox).

b. One (1) hard copy of all materials is required along with the application fee. Contact
the ZBA Senior Planner for delivery arrangements.

c. Applications must be submitted in complete, collated packets.

d. All materials must be folded in stacks of 872 x 11.

. Surveys and site plans of the Subject Property:
a. Must be stamped by a professional engineer or surveyor, registered in the
State of Georgia.
b. All plans and surveys must include the following information:
. Must show all property lines with dimensions.
. Must show the location of all existing and proposed buildings, structures, parking and
setbacks (their relationship to the property boundaries).
. Must show any other features related to the request such as trees, fences, topography,
streams, etc.
. Must be to-scale
. Must show lot area and lot coverage (impervious materials, including paving and structures).
. Larger and small scale plans (82 x 11) are generally required.
. If property is not located in a platted subdivision, a legal description must be included.

Nou b w N =

. Letter of Intent:
a. A typed statement indicating the request and clarifying justification for the proposal based
on the criteria as indicated in Section 27-7.5.3 or 7.5.4 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance
(see attached information).
b. Reference the section of the code you are requesting to vary and the amount of requested
change, (such as to reduce the rear yard setback from forty (40) feet to twenty (20) feet to
construct an addition).

. Authorization:
a. If property owner is different from the applicant, the form to authorize the application must be
signed by the owner and stamped by a notary.
b. If property is owned by more than one property owner, all property owners must authorize the
request.
c. Authorize staff and members of the Board of Appeals to go on the property for site analysis and
to post signs.

. Application Fee is $300. All checks must be payable to "DeKalb County”. There are no refunds
after notice has been sent to the newspaper for advertisement.
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Property Address:

3082 Briarcliff Road

3084 Briarcliff Road

3110 Briarcliff Road

Parcel No.

18196 03 010

18 196 03 006

18 196 03 008

Owner

Kartos Family Trust U A D 12 31 2012
P.O. Box 22147
Knoxville, TN 379

SIG Briarcliff LLC
5607 Glenridge Drive, NE, Suite 200
Atlanta, GA 30342

REBA Briarcliff LLC
5607 Glenridge Drive, NE, Suite 200
Atlanta, GA 30342
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DeKalb Cou nty CHECK TYPE OF APPLICATION:

GEORGIA

() ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL

(X) VARIANCE

( ) SPECIAL EXCEPTION
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

AUTHORIZATION TO REPRESENT THE PROPERTY OWNER

| hereby authorize the staff and members of the Zoning Board of Appeals
to inspect the premises of the Subject Property

| hereby certify that the information provided in the application is true and correct.

| hereby certify that | am the owner of the property and that | authorize the applicant/agent to apply for a hearing to the
ZoningBoard of Appeals for the requests as shown in this application.

4 /
j-/ /) /.‘

~ A .1

YU /A

DATE: Applicant/Agent: L
Signature Dennis J. Webb, Jr./Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:
(v SIG Briarcliff LLC

(Name of Owners)

being (owner/owners) of the property described below or attached hereby delegate authority to: Dennis J. Webb, Jr. and
Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP

ner
Notary Public Owner
Notary Public Owner
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CHECK OF APPLICATION:
DeKalb County ( ) ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL
1L IR, (X ) VARIANCE

( ) SPECIAL EXCEPTION

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION
AUTHORIZATION TO REPRESENT THE PROPERTY OWNER

I hereby authorize the staff and members of the Zoning Board of Appeals
to inspect the premises of the Subject Property

I hereby certify that the information provided in the application is true and correct

| hereby certify that | am the owner of the property and that | authorize the applicant/agent to apply for a hearing to the
ZoningBoard of Appeals for the requests as shown in this application.

= 7 /./" /
A,
DATE: Applicant/Agent: {

Signature Dennis J. Webb Jr./Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

1y (wey _REBA Briarcliff LLC
(Name of Owners)

being (owner/owners) of the property described below or attached hereby delegate authority to: Dennis J. Webb, Jr. and Smith

\“unmm,,,

i, Gambrell & Russell, LLP
3110 Briarcliff Road (PIN: 181Q8ﬁ§9(ﬂ1§ O@ “n,
i<E

’m/ ‘£3 / & P

otary ulic 9:0 COUN‘V‘ f" ner

“ummm\' w

Notary Public Owner
Notary Public Owner

P:\Current_Planning\Forms\Application Forms 2018\ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS.docx July 10, 2018 Page 3


1980
Stamp


')

DeKalb County

GEORGI A

CHECK TYPE OF APPLICATION:
( ) ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL

(X ) VARIANCE

(') SPECIAL EXCEPTION
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION
AUTHORIZATION TO REPRESENT THE PROPERTY OWNER

I hereby authorize the staff and members of the Zoning Board of Appeals
to inspect the premises of the Subject Property

| hereby certify that the information provided in the application is true and correct.

| hereby certify that | am the owner of the property and that | authorize the applicant/agent to apply for a hearing to the
ZoningBoard of Appeals for the requests as shown in this application.

‘( {

DATE: Applicant/Agent: [

Signature Dennis J. Webb Jr./Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP

TO WHOMIT MAY CONCERN: 2 t0s Family Trust U/A/D 12/31/2012
(1)/ (WE)

(Name of Owners)

being (owner/owners) of the property described below or attached hereby delegate authority to: Dennis J. Webb, Jr. and
Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP

3082 Briarcliff Road (PIN: 1819603010)

/%;/:7 Al i ee

Notary Pup}f Owner
Notary Public Owner
Notary Public Owner
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STATEMENT OF INTENT

and

Other Material Required by
DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance
for the
Variance/Special Exception Application

of
STEIN INVESTMENT CO, LLC
for

+ 6.0 Acres of Land
located in
Land Lot 196, 18th District, DeKalb County

A variance to DeKalb County Code of Ordinances § 2.11.2 to reduce the minimum side
yard setback from 10’ to 2°.

A variance to § 5.4.3 to modify the streetscape.

A variance to § 5.4.5 to reduce the 30’ transitional buffer to 0’ to remove existing
impervious surfaces and to restore a portion of the transitional buffer as shown on the
site plan.

A variance to § 5.4.7 to increase the maximum retaining wall height above 6’ for existing
retaining walls and to reduce the 10’ setback for new retaining walls to 0°.

A special exception to § 6.1.14 to reduce the minimum number of loading spaces from
four to two 12°x35’ spaces.

A special exception to § 6.1.4 reducing the minimum parking to 1.4 spaces per unit for
the multi-family residential.

Submitted for Applicant by:
Dennis J. Webb, Jr.
Kathryn M. Zickert
J. Alexander Brock
Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP
1105 West Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 1000
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
404-815-3500



I. INTRODUCTION

This Application seeks four variances and two special exceptions from the DeKalb County
Code of Ordinances (“Zoning Code” or “Code”): 1) A variance to § 2.11.2 to reduce the minimum
side yard setback from 10 feet to 2 feet; 2) a variance to § 5.4.3 allow the required streetlights to
be placed on the street side of the streetscape; 3) a variance to § 5.4.5 to allow encroachment within
the 30 foot transitional buffer to remove existing impervious and restore a portion of the
transitional buffer; 4) a variance to § 5.4.7 to increase above 6 feet the maximum retaining wall
height for existing walls and to reduce the 10 foot setback for new retaining walls; 5) a special
exception to § 6.1.14 reducing the minimum number of loading spaces from four to two 12-foot x
35-foot spaces; and 6) a special exception to § 6.1.4 to reduce the minimum parking to 1.4 spaces
per unit for the multi-family residential. The Zoning Code, § 27-7.5.3, authorizes the Zoning
Board of Appeals to grant variances where the strict application of any regulation would result in
exceptional and undue hardship upon the owner of property. The Zoning Code, § 27-7.5.4, also
authorizes the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant special exceptions to reduce off-street parking
and loading spaces upon the finding, among others, that the development characteristics
differentiate it from the typical use example used in the formulation of the zoning ordinance. Those
standards are met here.

The property at issue consists of = 6.0 acres of land located in the southeast quadrant of the
intersection of Interstate 85 and Clairmont Road in Land Lot 196, 18th District of DeKalb County
(“Subject Property”). The Subject Property is irregular in shape and has significant topography,
with a 30-40 foot drop from the western side to the eastern side. It currently houses the
Williamsburg Village Shopping Center (“Williamsburg Village”), a dated shopping center with

approximately 90,000 square feet of commercial space. Much of that space is vacant. The site is



almost entirely covered with impervious surfaces and has six full-access curb cuts onto the public
right-of-way (two on Clairmont Road and four on Briarcliff Road).

The Applicant hopes to redevelop the Subject Property with a mixed-use project, consisting
of £40,000 square feet of restaurant/retail space and 392 multi-family residential units (the
“Proposed Development”). To that end, it has filed an application to rezone the Subject Property
from C-1 (Local Commercial) to HR-3 (High Density Residential--3 District (HR-3)
(Z-22-1245874). The Applicant has worked closely with area stakeholders on the rezoning request
and it is consistent with a Small Area Plan approved by the DeKalb County Board of
Commissioners on December 8, 2020. The following variances and special exceptions are also
necessary to bring the proposed mixed-development to fruition.

The first seeks relief from § 2.11.2, which would require a 10-foot minimum side-yard
building setback along Briarcliff Road. With the new development, the Applicant is proposing
an extensive streetscape along the Briarcliff Road frontage to include a five-foot landscape strip,
a 10-foot multi-use path and an additional 5-foot landscape strip. In keeping with new urbanist
concepts, the Applicant is bringing the commercial and retail buildings to the streetscape; the
buildings will be roughly 20 feet from back-of-curb. The right-of-way along Briarcliff Road,
however, inexplicably juts northward roughly 15 feet in the southwest corner of the Subject
Property and juts back south roughly 12 feet just west of the property line. This “notch” does not
and cannot serve a public purpose. Absent a variance, though, it would require that the two
westernmost commercial buildings be set back roughly 30 feet from back-of-curb while the rest of
the commercial buildings fronting Briarcliff Road are at 20 feet from back of curb, disrupting the
character of the streetscape proposed for no reason. This variance applies only to the two

westernmost commercial buildings.



Second, DeKalb County Code § 5.4.3 requires that streetlights be placed in the landscape
strip adjacent to the right-of-way and street trees on the opposite side of the sidewalk. The
Applicant is currently developing the mixed-use project on the west side of Clairmont, which is
right-of-way controlled by the Georgia Department of Transportation. On that project, GDOT
would not allow either street lights or street trees in the landscape strip adjacent to the road for
safety reasons. Therefore, out of an abundance of caution and anticipating the same dictate from
GDOT on this project, the Applicant seeks a variance to relocate the streetlights to the building
side of the Clairmont frontage. Briarcliff Road is county-controlled. The Applicant will be
providing a multi-use path on the Briarcliff Road frontage. § 5.4.3, Table 5.1, would require for
a new road that the street trees and the street lights be placed in the landscape strip adjacent to the
right-of-way. Inexplicably, however, the code requires a different streetscape treatment for
existing roads like Briarcliff. The Applicant will provide the requisite number of both street trees
and streetlights but, to preserve the new urbanist principles that this development is based upon
(ie. Bringing buildings to the streetscape) and to provide greater protection for pedestrian and
bicycle traffic, the Applicant seeks to place both the street trees and the street lights in the
landscape strip adjacent to the curb as would be required for a new road. It is important to note
that the ZBA granted a variance to allow for an alternate streetscape configuration for the
referenced development adjacent and across Clairmont Road (west) (A-20-1244494).

Third, the Applicant is requesting a variance from § 5.4.5 to allow disturbance within the
30-foot transitional buffer and a minor reduction in same. The code would require a 30-foot
transitional buffer because the Subject Property abuts land zoned MR-2. As alluded to above,
however, no transitional buffer exists today; the entire site is covered with impervious surfaces,
right to the edges of the property. The Applicant needs a variance simply to remove the impervious

surface that is currently there. Once that material is removed, the Applicant will create a 30° buffer



with only intrusions as shown on the site plan for two fire access lanes on the north side of the site,
20 parking spaces on the east side of the site, two new retaining walls and a fully enclosed
dumpster. These encroachments into the transitional buffer are necessary given the shape and
topography of the Subject Property but are relatively minor.

Fourth, the Applicant seeks a variance to DeKalb County Code of Ordinances § 5.4.7 to
increase the maximum retaining wall height for existing retaining walls and to allow for two new
walls within 10 feet of a property line. There are two existing retaining walls on the Subject
Property that both exceed 6 feet tall, one on the northern property line and one on the western
property line. Both walls are lawful, non-conforming uses, are allowed to remain, and are
necessary to stabilize the Subject Property and the adjacent property. The Applicant intends to
keep both but anticipates that due to their age and condition that they may need to be reinforced
or rebuilt in part or in whole. The Applicant is not sure that a variance is even needed for this
work but makes this request out of an abundance of caution. Further, the Applicant plans to
construct two new walls, one along the northern property boundary and one on the eastern. Both
walls will be below 6 feet tall as required by code but both will be within 10 feet of the property
line. The new wall on the north side of the property is needed to support the fire lane proposed
for that area and to meet the slope requirements for the fire lane. As to the wall along the eastern
property line, the Applicant has, given the significant graded change on the site, worked diligently
to reduce the grade to get the proposed wall below 6 feet but cannot get it to the existing grade
elevation. As noted above, the area in which both of the new walls are proposed to be located is
now completely covered in impervious surface and the applicant will be removing that surface and
creating a transitional buffer where one has never existed. Under the circumstances, these walls

represent a minor intrusion into that area.



Fifth, the Applicant is requesting a reduction in the off-street loading space requirements
to provide two 12-foot by 35-foot spaces. The Proposed Development will contain 370,000
square feet of building area which requires four loading spaces, one of which must be a 12-foot x
55-foot space, per Zoning Code § 6.1.14. As noted above, the Subject Property is an irregularly
shaped parcel with a large change in topography which limits the ability to locate the required
number of loading spaces on site.  In addition, it is the Applicant’s experience from other
developments that the two loading spaces provided are sufficient to serve the residential and
commercial tenants. The peak demand times for the loading spaces are different for the
commercial and the residential tenants. The residential tenants typically use the loading spaces
during the weekends or the first of the month outside of work hours, whereas the commercial
tenants typically use the loading spaces during normal business hours during the week. As a
result, the two 12-foot by 35-foot loading spaces are sufficient to serve the Proposed Development.
The ZBA recently granted the same variance for a development adjacent and across Clairmont
Road (west) for the exact same reasons (A-20-1244494).

Finally, the Applicant is requesting a special exception to reduce the parking requirement
for the multi-family residential. § 6.1.4 of the Zoning Code would require between 1.5 spaces and
3.0 spaces per dwelling unit. This number is excessive. The Proposed Development will include
+ 549 residential parking spaces which equates to ratios of £1.4 spaces per residential unit. The
proposed parking is not a dramatic reduction beyond the minimum required and reflects the
practical need of the Proposed Development. Specifically, the residential portion of the
development will consist of a majority of studio and one-bedroom units, which are not likely to
utilize more than one space per unit. In addition, the Applicant is anticipating an increased amount
of pedestrian traffic to the Proposed Development. In fact, the Proposed Development’s site

design proposes a wider streetscape sidewalk to encourage pedestrian traffic to the ground floor



commercial as well as for the residents and is designed to connect to a PATH foundation trail
proposed for the area. Further, the Proposed Development is in close proximity to mass transit
with two bus stops on MARTA Route 19, which are within a few hundred feet of the Subject
Property. The proximity to mass transit and the enhanced pedestrian streetscape will all serve to
reduce the need for auto traffic to/from the site and the need for more parking spaces, making the
full provision of spaces unnecessary. The ZBA authorized the same variance for the same reasons
for a comparable development adjacent and across Clairmont Road (west) (A-20-1244494).

The Applicant submits this document as a Statement of Intent with regard to its
Application, a preservation of the Applicant’s constitutional rights, and a written justification for
the proposed variance as required by § 27-7.5.3 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance.

II. IMPACT ANALYSIS

This Application meets the criteria for variances:

1. By reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific lot, or by
reason of exceptional topographic and other site conditions (such as, but not limited
to, floodplain, major stand of trees, steep slope), which were not created by the owner
or applicant, the strict application of the requirements of this chapter would deprive
the property owner of rights and privileges enjoyed by other property owners in the
same zoning district.

The Subject Property is an irregularly shaped parcel with a significant change in
topography. These constraints limit the buildable area of the site, as well as the area for parking,
loading spaces and sidewalks. This is one of the driving factors coupled with those listed in the
paragraphs above, which necessitate the reduced parking, loading spaces, the configuration of the
streetscape as well as encroachments to the setbacks the buffer.

2. The requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief,

and does not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations
upon other properties in the zoning district in which the Subject Property is located.

The Applicant is not requesting more than what is required to allow the Proposed



Development, which was approved by the Board of Commissioners (after months of neighborhood
negotiations). The Applicant’s request for a reduction in parking, loading spaces, setbacks/buffer
and streetscape is necessary to allow the Proposed Development and consistent with other
variances that the ZBA has granted for properties in the area.

3. The grant of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or

injurious to the property or improvements in the zoning district in which the Subject
Property is located.

No. The grant of the requested variances will allow a mixed use, multifamily development
that promotes walkability.

4. The literal interpretation and strict application of the applicable provisions or
requirements of this chapter would cause undue and unnecessary hardship.

As noted in the paragraphs above, a strict interpretation of the Code would preclude the
construction of the Proposed Development as envisioned and approved in the rezoning and land
use amendment applications.

5. The requested variance would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this chapter
and the DeKalb County Comprehensive Plan text.

Yes. Asnoted in the paragraphs above, this variance request is being made in conjunction
with an application to rezone the Subject Property to HR-3. The site plan attached to this
application is the same plan that is attached to the rezoning application and depicts the same design
requiring the subject variances. = The Applicant anticipates the approval of the rezoning
application, thus demonstrating the design is consistent with the spirit of the DeKalb County
Zoning Code and the DeKalb County Comprehensive Plan.

6. Criteria Applying to a Variance to Reduce Off-Street Parking and Loading Spaces.

The Zoning Code §27-7.5.4 authorizes the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant a variance to
reduce off-street parking and loading spaces upon the finding of certain factors, including the

character of the use of the building(s) is such as to make unnecessary the full provision of parking



or loading spaces; as well as the use has a characteristic that differentiates it from the typical use
example used in the formulation of this zoning ordinance. The nature of a mixed-use development
is such that trips are inherently reduced from residents walking to the commercial uses within the
same development. The Proposed Development is a mixed-use development with the same
walkable characteristics and promotes walkability even further with wider sidewalks and being
located in proximity to MARTA bus stops. The DeKalb County Zoning Board of Appeals has
routinely granted a reduction in parking for mixed-use developments based on similar factors. For
example the Decatur Crossing Mixed Development, located at Scott Boulevard and Church Street,
was granted a reduction in residential parking per A-15-19989; as well as an application (A-14-
19089) by Atlantic Realty for a mixed-use development seeking to reduce the residential parking,
both of which cite the reduced need for parking due to the nature of mixed-use development and
proximity to bus transit. Further, and as noted above, the ZBA granted the same variance for the
development adjacent and across Clairmont Road (west) (A-20-1244494).

Similarly, the mixed-use nature of the development also creates an efficiency in the loading
spaces. As noted in the paragraphs above, the peak demand of the residential and the commercial
uses do not occur at the same time, thereby allowing sufficient loading space in two 12-foot x 35-
foot spaces. The ZBA also recently granted a variance to allow a similar development in the area
to reduce the number of loading spaces from four to two.

III. NOTICE OF CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO UNDERLYING ZONING
AND PRESERVATION OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS

The Applicant respectfully submits that the current zoning classification of and rules
relative to the Subject Property owner’s right to use the Property established in the DeKalb County
Zoning Ordinance, to the extent they prohibit this use, are unconstitutional and constitute an

arbitrary, irrational abuse of discretion and unreasonable use of the zoning power because they



bear no substantial relationship to the public health, safety, morality or general welfare of the
public and substantially harm the Applicant in violation of the due process and equal protection
rights guaranteed by the Fifth Amendment and Fourteenth Amendment of the Constitution of the
United States, and Article I, Section I, Paragraph I and Article I, Section III, Paragraph I of the
Constitution of the State of Georgia. Further, the failure to allow this use would constitute a taking
of private property without just compensation and without due process in violation of the Fifth
Amendment and Fourteenth Amendment of the Constitution of the United States, and Article I,
Section I, Paragraph I and Article I, Section III, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State of
Georgia, and would be in violation of the Commerce Clause, Article I, Section 8, Clause 3 of the
Constitution of the United States.

The Applicant respectfully submits that the Zoning Board of Appeals’ failure to approve
the requested variances would be unconstitutional and would discriminate in an arbitrary,
capricious and unreasonable manner between the Subject Property’s owner and owners of
similarly situated property in violation of Article I, Section III, Paragraph I of the Constitution of
the State of Georgia and the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment of the
Constitution of the United States.

A refusal to grant the variances in question would be unjustified from a fact-based
standpoint and instead would result only from constituent opposition, which would be an unlawful
delegation of authority in violation of Article IX, Section II, Paragraph IV of the Georgia
Constitution.

A refusal to grant the variances in question would be invalid inasmuch as it would be denied
pursuant to an ordinance which is not in compliance with the Zoning Procedures Law, O.C.G.A.
§ 36-66-1 et seq., due to the manner in which the Ordinance as a whole and its map(s) have been

adopted.



The practical effect of a denial of the requested variances will be to drive up the cost of
housing which will have the effect of discriminating on the basis of race in violation of the Fair
Housing Act of the United States and Georgia.

Opponents to this request lack standing, have failed to exhaust administrative remedies,
and have waived their rights to appeal by failing to assert legal and constitutional objections.

IV. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Applicant respectfully requests that the variances to DeKalb
County Zoning Ordinance at issue be approved. The Applicant also invites and welcomes any
comments from Staff or other officials of DeKalb County so that such recommendations or input
might be incorporated as conditions of approval of this Application.

This 27th day of October, 2022.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Dennis J. Webb, Jr.
Dennis J. Webb, Jr.
Kathryn M. Zickert

J. Alexander Brock
Attorneys For Applicant
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THE FIELD DATA UPON WHICH THIS MAP OR PLAT IS BASED HAS A CLOSURE PRECISION OF 1 FOOT IN
63,295 FEET AND WAS ADJUSTED USING THE COMPASS RULE.

LOADING THIS PLAT HAS BEEN CALCULATED FOR CLOSURE AND ITS ACCURACY IS 1 FOOT IN 200,312 FEET.

" ....... \) 0 llllll
DOCK FFE=862.4%] p 700 Sl B 7 (AR -\ AN\
FLOOD (5 7 ZEEENREERYY)) T AT .34 SR e\ EQUIPMENT AND FIELD SURVEY STATEMENT
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FE=876.51 \\“\a\\\\\ ‘

LS - < - . KELAGE 97G —-850. » \ - LINEAR MEASUREMENTS AND ANGULAR MEASUREMENTS OBTAINED USING A LEICA TS-16.

D o\ 7 NG / S ) 28 OKX A N - FIELD SURVEY COMPLETED ON 07/15/2022.

#2779, #2785, #2787, #2789, #2791 & #2793 FrE=§73.17 P R RN '
2.STORY y \:\ ................................................. R B 7 \ FLOOD ZONE

% @) - U ) Ay N S . w\'h BASED ON GRAPHICAL INTERPRETATION, THIS PROPERTY IS SITUATED IN FLOOD ZONE "X" (AREAS
BR/CK& FMME BU/LD/NG /3 o a/o IO .................................................. l . l . l — l o ol . l . P o . l . l 9 l . l o \ o : - . =AY T e . ';‘:' '- v DETERM/NED TOBE 0UTS/DE500 YHR FLOODPLA/N)AND FLOODZONE DXOTHER FLOODARHS'
(29,676 SQ. FT.) FFE=BZ3.14 X/, 0\ 7 a - . CAY S A . (AREAS OF 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD: AREAS OF 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD WITH AVERAGE
> R 2 - 12 A\ RANBY N NGNS ' DEPTHS OF LESS THAN 1 FOOT OR WITH DRAINAGE AREAS LESS THAN 1 SQUARE MILE AND AREAS
L 67 A KOO\ A~ o\ PROTECTED BY LEVEES FROM 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD) AS DEPICTED BY THE NFIP FLOOD
k< VTP EP PR TR leReasE Yra A X IR g ‘ 2% INSURANCE RATE MAP NO. 13121C0241F HAVING AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF MAY 16, 2013. USER OF

%
FRESG7O 2T \ S N ¢, /. [TOPEL=85g.91"\ 2 ST o < X\ &\ THIS INFORMATION IS CAUTIONED THAT A MORE PRECISE FLOOD DELINEATION MAY BE NECESSARY.
FFE=876.50 , | [& = \ NN, . . ¥ 0 Q e S\

FFE=874.46

GRID NORTH
GA WEST-NAD83

: .' e an U 7/ S/~ . g oo R O NAY OART ZONING
&‘ / . A A . I Y 377 ot P oA AN € ) o ~— - SITE IS ZONED C1 (LOCAL COMMERCIAL DISTRICT) PER DRAFT ZONING REPORT DATED 6-22-2018.

BUILDING SETBACKS
FRONT THOROUGHFARES AND ARTERIALS (MIN./MAX. FEET) =20 FEET /60 FEET
FRONT - ALL OTHER STREETS (MIN./MAX. FEET) = 10 FEET /60 FEET
SIDE INTERIOR = 15 FEET
REAR =20 FEET

FFE=876.46,

....................................... 2 = . ' - N\ o ., LT MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT = 2 STORY/35 FEET.
SURVEYOR MAKES NO WARRANTY AS TO THE EFFECT OF ZONING TO THE CURRENT OR FUTURE USE
OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. USER OF THIS MAP IS HEREBY CAUTIONED TO CONSULT THE
APPROPRIATE GOVERNING BODY FOR FINAL INTERPRETATION CONCERNING ZONING.

FFE=876.70

PARKING SUMMARY
REGULAR = 305
HANDICAP = 14

TOTAL =319

" #0773 & #2775
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v\
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INV OUT=877.5

Parking Space Formula: Restaurant-Minimum: 1 space for each 150 squarefeet of floor area,
but not less than 10 spaces (11,539 / 150= 77)
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/ > Y 2 Maximum: 1 space for each 75 square feet of floor area, but not
/ | // 5/ / . LN : L A SONNANL Ty less than 10 spaces (11,539/ 75= 154)
7 FLOOD. X NN\ A nzae X - Koo - ER Rotail ) Porsonal Servi ! Busi a1
/ 4 L ZONE/X" - 1 : s O\ V78 = X : A\ \ etail / Personal Services / Commercial Business Uses-Minimum.
870.01 ) | C \

Al . / i e : C ) ' Z NF- - - space for each 500 square feet of floor area (72,674 / 500= 145)
Y 7 | a / - - U B A - . AN s Y=Y V. FCOAKS LLC .
=7 7 - N T AN LN RN N DB 24257; PG 200 Maximum: 1 space for each 200 square foet of floor area (72,674
o, 7 | / , /" NJ : § N\ L : TAX ID: 18 186.03 009 200= 363)
\ & D/ /

UTILITY PROVIDERS - CONTACT INFO

" ZONED: RM75 - -

TOPEL=871.68 4 Y ]

INY IN=865.8(4 p N . P — I 7 R TR R U R, WA (77 + 145=222)
- INV IN=865.8/B) _ 86665 - /[ St N NS Ve NN (154 + 363=517)
N\ NV ouUT=865.7 4 _ BROKEN ' SN T

‘ ~ " CONCRETE

Note: This lIst Is limlted to utllity companles that have burled facllitles In
the vicinity of survey area.

Parking Spaces Required: Minimum- 222 Tolal Parking Spaces
Maximum- 517 Total Parking Spaces

Q

<
GAS 9\
Southern Company Gas (former Atlanta Gas Light) x

|
BROKEN

10 Peachtree Street NE CONCRETE
|

Atlanta, GA 30309

Reggie Terrell

(404) 584-3474
g2sogaslineloc@southernco.com

SO\ Existing Parking Spaces. 305 Total Parking Spaces

UTILITIES

- OVERHEAD AND UNDERGROUND UTILITIES THAT ARE SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON FIELD
SURFACE OBSERVATIONS AND INFORMATION PROVIDED AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY. SITE
EXCAVATION WAS NOT PERFORMED INANY WAY TO MEASURE ANY SUBSURFACE UTILITY OR
FEATURE OF ANY TYPE. HOWEVER, DUE TO THE NATURE OF THIS TYPE OF WORK MES CANNOT
GUARANTEE ABSOLUTE ACCURACY OR THAT THERE ARE NO OMISSIONS IN LOCATING
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. THEREFORE MES DISCLAIMS ALL LIABILITY FOR ANY DAMAGES BASED ON

/ /

| PERREF.NO 2 /
10 DRIANAGE

~ . EASEMENT

POWER

Georgla Power Company
823 Jefferson Street
Atanta, GA 30318

(404) 506-6539 UTILITY INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THIS SURVEY. USER OF THIS INFORMATION ASSUMES ALL RISK
Engineering Department AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT "KNOW WHATS BELOW. CALL BEFORE YOU DIG." UTILITY
(405) 3B5-3276 LOCATION SERVICE (811) SHOULD BE NOTIFIED PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION OF THE SITE.
SSMH
WATER TOP EL=883.79 ’ STREAMS, BODIES OF WATER, & WETLANDS
Dekalb County Water & Sewer Dep. INV IN=875.5 | NAILIFOUND / ) , : NNy ; ALL STREAMS, BODIES OF WATER, AND WETLANDS MAY BE SUBJECT TO STATE, COUNTY, AND LOCAL
4572 Memorial Drive INV OUT (A)=875.2 A\ 0\ QASE OF WALL ) \ T~ , | - RN ED S R 2 G - 760 430907 (B ) i o/ v BUFFERS OR RESTRICTIONS. SURVEYOR MAKES NO INTERPRETATION REGARDING THESE BUFFERS
Decatur, GA 30032 NV OUT (B)=875.5 \ ot / T NN - e\ - W A G TOP EL=852.21 OR RESTRICTIONS. USER OF THIS MAP IS CAUTIONED TO CONSULT WITH THE APPROPRIATE
(770) 612-7222 , A “ ‘ S0 . TR <\ BOTBOX=8458 GOVERNING AUTHORITIES CONCERNING POSSIBLE BUFFERS OR RESTRICTIONS.
Jeffery Woods S SSMH pupay— )\ N R o3 24 | . , =, Z == =T I \ . 7- 2 g gsq 35, e TN .
) e tenibe X TOP EL=663.57 R\ %\ wai Found |7A\ \2\ \/ ,, g \ o N NS ' 77/ AT o P eTE T \goBSk- AT X, N ~ ARCHEOLOGICAL & HISTORIC
jdwoods@dekalbcountyga.gov Q) | INVIN=6745 || QU /N ATONCEETN N AT o » : AU A ~ UNLESS SHOWN HEREON, NO CEMETERIES, ARCHEOLOGICAL, OR ARCHITECTURAL LANDMARKS ARE
City of Atlanta Department of Watershed Management % VY QU844 ) ' \ &\ / A SO A N Y 0 W ot S L ' N\ A NN Y L LA T\ ~ N\ KNOWN TO EXIST ON THIS SITE. HOWEVER, SURVEYOR HAS NOT EXCAVATED THE SITE OR
651 14th Street =\ ) FYYEY, “\&Y ‘ 43082 ) 07 PN 2aPmE ) ;, X 7S s G G N B N B CONSULTED WITH A QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL IN THIS FIELD FOR ABSOLUTE CONFORMATION.
Atlanta, GA 30318 SCRIBED X" PER REF. NO. 2 B i { IR , / =T A =\ - \ AL _
(404) 330-6600 v \ PLACED APPROX. LOC. OF . \ / 0‘ R A %"  oFEpd B N AR i U ) R RS BROKE ............ - T\ —
https:/survey123.arogls.com/share/04cc1dfb06184507a73aebfb62b7040b waLL & PARkiING AN\ |\ 8 ME - \ N, R \ oS =856.05 / AN NG B0 oNCRETE - > e . CERTIFICATION
James Bostwlck \ EASEMENT \WERY = : ‘ C X R S = A Y e R sIGN R\ ) — THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE FOR THE CLIENT NAMED HEREON AND
= e\ : , \ Ry B . o : . ... . I . I REPRESENTS A SPECIFIC SCOPE OF SERVICES.
COMMUNICATION =\ NF
Verlzon / MCI 2\N  CORDOBAPROPERTY GROUP I, LLC o REFERENCES
2400 N Glenville 3 D\R DB 21484, PG 143 /Nolfw A‘{Z’;gi == 7. DEEDBOOK6384, PAGE 5.
Richardson, TX 75082 5 "\ TAX ID: 18 196 03 003 o~ //v( 5): g 2. ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY PREPARED FOR CORDOBA PROPERTY GROUP Ii, LLC., BRANCH
(800) 624-9675 : ZONED: C1 (B)=643. BANKING & TRUST COMPANY AND FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY PREPARED BY
208 S. Akard St =)\ INV OUT=843.1 WATTS AND BROWNING ENGINEERS, INC. DATED 3-30-09, LAST REVISED 4-3-09.
DallaS,TX75202 N . - - - .,._ . - . . ¢ . Y . o - . .-" Cat ,,,-"1.'
210-821-4105 \ TR/40T2 S\ =30K S . v\ =S " . 10 ——— G <~ 596.6 A 8 HORIZONTAL & VERTICAL DATUM
Angelo Hines \ A\ \'Z oG - . Qlel———\ o ' . S\ . S P EL =857 y ' A HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL DATUM WAS ESTABLISHED USING RTK GPS METHODS WITH CORRECTIONS
(305) 409-1542 N/F - k x \ A VO e L e g G =% FROM THE LEICA NETWORK. HORIZONTAL DATUM IS GEORGIA STATE PLANE, WEST ZONE, NAD83 AND THE
2\ % VERTICAL DATUM IS NAVDS.
X0/ AGLN oRhon g () KARTOS FAMILY TRUST “\ R | i N
10 Peachtree Place NE 70°6841"E*, DB 30101, PG 109 —\ ! ‘ ‘ X BNE)
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UGT/\ \ é—:\@ ~ S SETE <. FLOODZONE'X"  — S

P.O.B. POINT OF BEGINNING UGT  UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE " Y N < — OTHER FLOOD AREAS " ="

P.O.C. POINT OF COMMENCEMENT — UGP  UNDERGROUND POWER | % \ \ \ (SEE FLOODNOTE) —— " T

CTF  CRIMP TOP PIPE FOUND w WATER MAIN w \ UG ——\ — 7N

OTF  OPEN TOP PIPE FOUND G GAS MAIN . l . A/ = APRON/ - - uaT—

RBF  REBAR FOUND BSL  BUILDING SETBACK LINE \ \ : : _ —

DWCB DOUBLE WING CATCHBASIN  EOP  EDGE OF PAVEMENT UGT— - VST A5 JAE‘——==,‘-&US§4,G 2APRON N :

LIGHT POLE TRANS TRANSMISSION LINE UGT UGT — = o emmm—— e :

%) POWER POLE EM ELECTRIC METER — — -

® SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE  LL SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

OHU  OVERHEAD POWER SVC LINE EB ELECTRIC BOX

wv WATER VALVE OHP  OVERHEAD POWER

WM WATER METER BLDG  BUILDING

lel% GAS VALVE P&T  OVERHEAD POWER &

GM GAS METER TELEPHONE [ AREA SUMMARY: ]

FH FIRE HYDRANT FFE FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION TRACT 1 = 5.702 ACRES / 248,364 SQ. FT. (]

c/o CLEAN OUT mw TOP OF WALL — <\ V2

SS SANITARY SEWER LINE BK/IC  BACK OF CURB (TOP) TRACT 2 = 0.298 ACRES /12,969 SQ. FT. \ /

RCP  REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE FDC  FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL AREA = 6.000 ACRES / 261,333 SQ. FT.

CMP  CORRUGATED METAL PIPE CONNECTION K hat' bel ow

DEEDED DISTANCES 20 0 30 60 0 no&;l Iab sf .d.
e e — efore you dig.

SCALE IN FEET

FOR THE FIRM
( BOUNDARY & TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY ) 4ETR0 EVNELRG & SO 00, B
OF [ PROPERTY INFORMATION \ f DRAWING INFORMATION \ SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION
LAND LOTS: 196 DATE: 08/04/2022 REVISIONS
WILLIAMSBURG VILLAGE As required by subsection (d) of O.C.G.A. Section 15-6-67, this plat has been prepared by a land surveyor and
TAX PARCELS 18 196 03 006, 18 196 03 008 AND 18 196 03 010 DISTRICT: 18TH SCALE: 1"=30' approved by all applicable local jurlsdictions for recording as evidenced by approval certificates, slgnatures,
stamps, or statements. Such approvals or affirmations should be confirmed with the appropriate governmental
SECTION: DWN: JRG bodles by any purchaser or user of this plat as to Intended use of any. Furthermore, the undersigned land M E TR ENGINEERING &
surveyor certlfles that this plat complles with the minlmum technical standards for property surveys In Georgla
COUNTY: DEKALB CHCK: JCS as set forth in the rules and regulations of the Georgia Board of Registration for Professional Engineers and SUR ORS G SLI'\{ 5 ‘FCEO),IONG gAc 0"RISN g-
: . Land Surveyors and as set forth In O.C.G.A. Sectlon 15-6-67. URVEY! - ENGINEERS - PHOT MMETRIST.
STATE: GA JOB No.: 15290 PROVIDING PROFESSIONAL SERVICE SINCE 1967
. ] ] . 1469 Highway 20 West - McDonough, Georgia 30253
\ /7Y NA Yy, \ LE  15290-TOPOO Y, Phone: 770-707-0777 - Fax.770-707-0755

Jgniés R. Green PAL.S¥254

www.metro-engineering.com
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PROPOSED GATE WITH KNOX BOX

RET. WALL
5' MAX. WALL HEIGHT

TAx /54257, )< GLLC
20118 196 - 200 ZONING SUMMARY:
R. 2 PROPOSED 6' TALL PRIVACY FENCE SITE AREA

EXISTING 6.0 ACRES

ZONING
ZONING CLASSIFICATION
CURRENT
PROPOSED

NOTE: PEDESTRIAN PATH IS
SUBJECT TO SITE LIMITATIONS,
ADA DESIGN REQUIREMENTS,
AND NECESSARY APPROVALS

—— ——=
— — m——

Kimley»Horn

PREPARED BY

© 2022 KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
3930 EAST JONES BRIDGE ROAD

THE FORUM, SUITE 350
NORCROSS, GEORGIA 30092

PHONE (770) 825-0744
WWW.KIMLEY-HORN.COM
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PREPARED FOR

3500 LENOX ROAD, SUITE 1250

ATLANTA, GA 30326

PHONE: 770.580.2480

BY

DATE

ISSUANCE AND REVISION DESCRIPTIONS

No.

3084 BRIARCLIFF ROAD, ATLANTA, GA 30329

BRIARCLIFF EAST

PROJECT

LAND LOT 196, 18TH DISTRICT
PARCEL ID: 18-196-03-006 & 18-196-03-008 &

18-196-03-010

) OVERLAY DISTRICT
\ N/A
P CEss LANE FUTURE LAND USE (COMPREHENSIVE PLAN)
o 40 TRANSITIONAL BUFFER —— EXISTING CORE MIXED USE
o = PROPOSED CORE MIXED USE (NO CHANGE)
. T
L ! T
SE RN OPEN SPACE
as i, . REQ'D 15%
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R I e a
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.-4" . (/; I "a._. . REQ'D 5%
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-~ Rt - P COURTYARD I MAX 85%
- e D : RESIDENTIAL 0o PROPOSED 85%
> L e : COURTYARD 9
S — SETBACKS*
=< X r FRONT 10' MIN. / 20' MAX
I Y l PROPOSED 6' TALL PRIVACY FENCE SIDE-CORNER 10" MIN. / 20" MAX
o5 § I SIDE-INTERIOR 0
FEQ | S NI REAR 20
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O =
no=
| & Z TRANSITIONAL BUFFER
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% 2 m RESIDENTIAL ] ~
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L 3N RSN LAND USE
~ ~
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N ~ N
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| | <23 <] PROPOSED 392 UNITS (65.3 UNITS/ACRE)
od I SN NN —
PROPOSED ACCESS 1 PROPOSED PARKING DECK |\\\\? R I~ — L—— BUILDING SUMMARY
4 ~ S~
RIGHT-IN RIGHT-OUT ONLY £ | ‘ AR RS AN NS | COMMERCIAL 39,800 GSF
. I I~ \\\\_;\\ \\\\\_‘\\\\. I~ 2
. I SNV I b i O | I~ PARKING SUMMARY
U8 L s ST ~> 1 MULTI-FAMILY
) TN N '
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_': _4"_ I I \\ ~ N V-, KS
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e N ~ S TN NS O = = — = = =
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\al ] - — e —t — 1 U '
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I - St
L — - = - T AP
[ MUI::,I;SCE"'Y MULTI-FAMILY E? 3 RET. WALL BUILDING HEIGHT
gl RESIDENTIAL RE é“;gg;ﬁw_ :;g' 2 I 4' MAX. WALL HEIGHT MAX (BASE / BONUS) PROPOSED
PEDESTRIAN STREET LIGHTS HE LEASING/AMENITY z 8 STORIES / NO LIMIT 1 TO 7 STORIES
EVERY 80' ON CENTER L |: LEASING/AMENITY g E
=T - FLOOD PLAIN
! e 1 | | BASED ON GRAPHICAL INTERPRETATION, THIS PROPERTY IS
| i A — e ——— e 2 T S OLTIEAMILY NOT SITUATED IN A FEMA SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD ZONE AS
e ST e g 1 ABOVE DEPICTED BY THE NFIP FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP NO.
BRER B COMMERCIAL 13121C0241F HAVING AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF MAY 16, 2013.
| ET &) L
4 S v W W « . .ooa
[ 1 : R e
by ‘ 18' a4
| LH MULTI-FAMILY <t \ % % L | Sl
o ABOVE L N el
|L - COMMERCIAL 3 N < <l CREy
CORp M a v v B e AT OTE T i ) | STREETSCAPE SUMMARY:
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I GRop  PRO EPRE B e R PO LD S I Y TR AT SRR Nye BRIARCLIFF ROAD NORTHEAST
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0827 Py . RTy A T e PLAZA |, e f N DB AKs (MINOR ARTERIAL - DEKALB CLASSIFICATION)
TAx 5 984 5 ~LC vt e g, o 3 TAx 24255 > Lic EDGE OF EXISTING TRAVEL LANE
" 18 4 G 143 L b SRR v v Vo o| | ) ID- 18 4 e 20 24" CURB AND GUTTER
Zon...196 o | Co L 2 19 0 5' LANDSCAPE STRIP
NE 30 . A N N . Oon, 603
D: ¢, 903 1 N o £D: 1,3 00g 10' MULTI-USE PATH
L T W v v | 3 R-2 5' LANDSCAPE STRIP
(R TR | 4 v v CLAIRMONT ROAD
S i ' STATE ROUTE 155 (MAJOR ARTERIAL - DEKALB CLASSIFICATION)
o EDGE OF PROPOSED TRAVEL LANE
" 30" CURB AND GUTTER
> 1 4' LANDSCAPE STRIP
s L 10' MULTI-USE PATH
: v 6' LANDSCAPE STRIP
S PROPOSED 6' TALL
‘ PRIVACY FENCE

PROPOSED RESTRIPING
FOR NEW LANES (TYP)

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

15

30 60

PEDESTRIAN STREET LIGHTS EVERY

COMMERCIAL

COMMERCIAL e

PROPOSED SIGNALIZED INTERSECTION
SUBJECT TO SIGNAL WARRANT AND
APPROVAL BY DEKALB COUNTY PUBLIC
WORKS DEPARTMENT

720" MAX B —

PROPOSED PATH FOUNDATION TRAIL TO BE
DESIGNED, PERMITTED, AND INSTALLED BY
OTHERS.

CLOSE EXISTING DRIVE

80' ON CENTER TO BE LOCATED IN
THE 5' LANDSCAPE STRIP

PROPOSED ACCESS
RIGHT-IN RIGHT-OUT ONLY

PROPOSED CROSSWALKS TO

CLOSE EXISTING DRIVE FUTURE SIDEWALK CONNECTIONS

CLOSE EXISTING DRIVE

GSWCC NO.
(LEVEL II)

0000022363

DRAWN BY

AB

DESIGNED BY

BH

REVIEWED BY

BH

DATE

2022-10-21

PROJECTNO. 117481004

TITLE

ZONING SITE
PLAN

SHEET NUMBER

Z1.00

This document, together with the concepts and designs presented herein, as an instrument of service, is intended only for the specific purpose and client for which it was prepared. Reuse of and improper reliance on this document without written authorization and adaptation by Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. shall be without liability to Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
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_COMMERCIAL

CRY-JC

HOL-NSH

ARB-GG

CODE

LIR-WL

QTY  BOTANICAL NAME

10 ACER RUBRUM

16 QUERCUS NUTTALLII

6 QUERCUS PHELLOS

QTY  BOTANICAL NAME

15 CRYPTOMERIA JAPONICA

52 ILEX X "NELLIE R. STEVENS" NELLIE STEVENS
17 THUJA OCCIDENTALIS "GREEN GIANT

QTY  BOTANICAL NAME

64 LIGUSTRUM JAPONICUM "RECURVIFOLIUM®

COMMON NAME CAL HEIGHT  SPRD
RED MAPLE 2'CAL  12-14'HT  6-7 SPRD
NUTTALL OAK 2'CAL 10" HT. 6-7 SPRD
WILLOW OAK 2'CAL 1214 HT  6-7 SPRD
COMMON NAME CAL HEIGHT ~ SPRD
JAPANESE CEDAR 6 HT 3-4° SPRD
NELLIE STEVENS HOLLY 6 HT 3-4° SPRD
GREEN GIANT ARBORVITAE - 6 HT 3-4° SPRD
COMMON NAME SIZE  HEIGHT  SPRD
WAX LEAF LIGUSTRUM 3GAL  18-24" 16-18"

ZONING SUMMARY:

SITE AREA
EXISTING: 6.0 ACRES
ZONING
EXISTING: C1
PROPOSED: HR-3

ZONED MR-2

NOTES:

SEC 3.5.7. TRANSITIONAL BUFFER ZONE REQUIREMENTS
NO TREES, OTHER THAN DEAD OR DISEASED TREES, SHALL
BE REMOVED FROM BUFFER ZONE, BUT ADDITIONAL TREES
AND PLANT MATERIAL MAY BE ADDED

SEC. 5.4.4. - SITE AND PARKING AREA LANDSCAPING
C. PROPERTY PERIMETER LANDSCAPE STRIP
3 . APERIMETER LANDSCAPE STRIP IS NOT
REQUIRED WHERE A TRANSITIONAL BUFFER IS
ALSO REQUIRED

D. PARKING AREA LANDSCAPING.
MINIMUM OF 10% OF THE TOTAL LOT AREA OF THE PARKING
LOT SHALL BE LANDSCAPED
4. MINIMUM OF ONE (1) TREE PER EIGHT (8)
PARKING SPACES, AND ONE (1) ISLAND PER TEN
(10) PARKING SPACES

TOTAL # OF PARKING SPACES: 79/8
TOTAL # OF REQUIRED TREES = 9.86

NEWLY PLANTED TREES IN A PARKING LOT
SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2" CALIPER AS
MEASURED AT A HEIGHT OF 6" ABOVE GROUND
LEVEL, SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 10" IN HEIGHT AT
PLANTING, SHALL HAVE A 30" MINIMUM MATURE
HEIGHT, AND SHALL BE DROUGHT TOLERANT.
TREES SHALL BE PLANTED 30" FROM ANY
BARRIER CURB. A MINIMUM OF 75% OF TREES
PLANTED SHALL BE DECIDUOUS HARDWOOD
SHADE TREES.

SEC. 5.4.6. SCREENING
TRASH AND RECYCLING AREAS SHALL BE SURROUNDED BY
OPAQUE FENCES, WALLS, OR VEGETATION. VEGETATIVE
SCREENING SHALL BE AT LEAST 75% EVERGREEN, WITH A
MINIMUM OF 2 ROWS OF PLANTS, AND SHALL GROW TO A
HEIGHT OF 6' IN 2 YEARS

SEC. 3.36.11 LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS
A . LANDSCAPE STRIPS
1. CONTINUOUS LANDSCAPED STRIPS SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED ALONG PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY
EXCEPT AT POINTS OF INGRESS OR EGRESS. STREET
TREES SHALL BE BETWEEN THE CURB AND SIDEWALK.

BRIARCLIFF ROAD: 415' R.O.W LENGTH /40' TREE SPACING = 10.38
CLAIRMONT ROAD: 232' R.O.W LENGTH / 40' TREE SPACING = 5.80

SEC 5.4.3 STREETSCAPE ELEMENTS AND DIMENSIONS
A . STREETSCAPE DIMENSIONS AND PLACEMENT

2. IMPROVEMENTS ON EXISTING STREETS
A . APPLICABILITY. NEW DEVELOPMENT AND
REDEVELOPMENT OCCURRING ON EXISTING
STREETS SHALL PROVIDE A STREETSCAPE ZONE
ON THE SIDE OF THE STREET WHERE THE
DEVELOPMENT TAKES ITS ACCESS

D. LANDSCAPE STRIPS
i. LANDSCAPE STRIPS SHALL BE LOCATED
BETWEEN CURB AND SIDEWALK, DESIGNED
WITH STREET TREES

C. LANDSCAPE STRIP MATERIALS AND MAINTENANCE
7. STREET TREES
B. AS REFERENCED FROM TABLE 5.1, STREET
TREES SHALL BE SPACED 40' O.C.
H. STREET TREES MINIMUM OF 2" CALIPER AND
MATURE HEIGHT OF MINIMUM 25'
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